RESOLUTION NO. 2005-920
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
December 13, 2005

APPROVAL OF CULTURAL ARTS
AWARD FUNDING FOR FY 2006

BACKGROUND

A.

The continuing mission of the Sacramento Cultural Arts Award is fo promote
excellence in arts programming; enhance stability and development of
Sacramento's arts organizations, support the unique contributions  of
Sacramento's diverse communities; enhance the role of the arts in economic
development; support a range of arts education programs, and ensure the arts
are broadly distributed and include the underserved. The current cycle of the
Cultural Arts Awards was approved by City Council on January 27, 2004 for the
first calendar year of the CAA 04-05 cycle, (Resolution 2004-063).

The second calendar year (2005) of the funding was approved by the City
Council on December 7, 2004 (Resolution 2004-909).

The Metropolitan Arts Commission approved the extension of the 2004-05
Cultural Arts Award cycle to include 2006, with the intent to permanently make it
a three year cycle. The budget for this program will be funded by $350,000 in re-
granting funds from the City, and $350,000 in re-granting funds from the County.
Fifty-three active CAA grantees met all the review criteria set forth in the 2006
Mid-Cycle Report and are recommended for funding in 2006 for a total of
$688,900 with $11,100 set aside for other re-granting.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approve the following fifty-three organizations for funding for the third

year of 2004/ 2005/ 20086 Sacramento Cultural Arts Awards Program in
the amounts specified below. 2006 funds are available and approved in
the City / County approved budgets for FYQ6.

Resolution 2005-920 December 13, 2005 1



Organization Total Award | City Funds | County Funds
Sac. International Gay & Lesbian Film Festival $10.880 $7,440 $3,440
Crocker Art Museum $32,620 $20,260 $12,260
Short Center/DDSO $32,520 $16,260 $16,260
California Musical Theater $32,400 $20,200 $12,200
Process Theater/Very Special Arts $16,140 $9,527 $6,613
Festival of New American Music $21,500 $10,750 $10,750
Sacramento Ballet Association $29,400 $14,700 $14,700
Sacramento Taiko Dan $19,440 $9.720 $9,720
Capital Public Radio $28,920 $10,181 $18,739
LAMBDA Players $12,854 $6,427 $6,427
Hmong Cultural Arts $18,860 $9,480 $9,480
Sacramenlo French Film Festival $5,167 $2,583 $2,584
River Stage $23,600 $11,800 $11,800
Sacramento Philharmonic $25,800 $12,900 $12,900
KVIE, Inc. $21,651 $10,825 $10,826
Raices $12,046 $6,023 $6,023
Chamber Music Society $11,701 $5,850 $5,851
Sacramento Herilage Festival $20,900 $10.450 $10,450
St. Hope Corporation $12,465 $6,232 $6,233
Sacramento Chinese Comm. Center $5,002 $2,546 $2,546
Asian Pacific Rim Foundation $16,720 $8,360 $8,360
Capitol Jazz Project $12,480 $6,240 $6,240
Camellia Symphony $16,480 $8,240 $8,240
Sacramento Opera Association $22,150 $11,075 511,075
B Street $21,810 $10,955 $10,955
Sacramenio Choral Sociely $18,159 $9,078 $9,080
Arls & Business Councll $14,447 $7,223 §7,224
California Lawyers for the Arls 37,143 $3,572 $3,571
Sacramento Men's Chorus $4.,473 $2,237 $2,236
Poet Tree/SPC $3,073 $1,537 $1,536
Matrix $10,415 $5,207 $5,208
Strauss Festival $13,567 $13,567
Sacramento Theatre Company $14,280 $7,140 $7,140
Best of Broadway $11,600 $5.800 $5,800
SARTA $6,206 $3,103 $3,103
La Raza/Galeria Posada $9,200 $4,600 $4,600
Celebration Arts $5,775 $2,888 52,887
Chautauqua Playhouse $9,120 $4,560 $4,560
Sacramento Youth Symphony $11,300 $5,650 $5,650

Resolution 2005-920

December 13, 2005




Qrganization Totai Award | City Funds ;| County Funds
Capitol Ballel Company $4,070 $2,035 $2,035
Sacramento Master Singers $6,600 $3,300 $3,300
Beyond the Proscenium Productions $2,725 $1,362 $1,363
Sacramento Shakespeare Festival $4,320 $2,160 %$2,160
Philippine National Day/ Sinag-Talal $3.476 $1,738 $1,738
Galena Street East $8,320 $4,160 $4,160
Sacramento Traditional Jazz Society $12,360 $6,180 $6,180
Fair Oaks Thealre Festival $6,013 $6,013
Folsom Civic Ballet $5,867 $5,867
Center for Contemporary Aris $2,338 $1,169 $1,169
Crockett-Deane Ballet $3,240 $1,620 $1,620
InterAct/ Asian Cultural Exchange $2,432 $1,216 $1.216
Sacramento Capitolaires $1,405 $700 $705
Mexican Cultural Center $3,280 $1,640 $1,640
Total $6088,900 $338,800 $350,000

Section 2. Authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement between the City
and County for the transfer of $338,900 in City funds to the County for the
County’s facilitation of the Grants contracts for the third year (2008) of the
Cultural Arts Awards.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on December 13, 2005 by the following
vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cohn, Fong, Hammond, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
Tretheway, Waters and Mayor Fargo.

Noes: None.
Abstain: None.

Absent: None. ,[ _ : l
b

Mayor Hedthler Fargo

Attest:

7
iy (el

Shirley Concolino, City Clerk

Resolution 2005-920 December 13, 2005 3



